

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF PINE LEVEL AS TO ELECTION OF TOWN COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, all prerequisites to the adoption of this Ordinance described in N.C.G.S. 160-A-101 and N.C.G.S. 160A-102 have been met; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pine Level has taken into full consideration statements presented at the public hearing held Sept. 4, 1990 on the question of the amendments herein made; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pine Level has concluded and hereby declares that the amendment to the Charter proposed in a Resolution of Intent by the Board on 7th day of August, 1990, incorporated herein are necessary to improve the town government and to provide for its orderly growth and development;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Board of the Town of Pine Level:

Section 1: Effective immediately Section 3 of the Charter of the Town of Pine Level is hereby amended to read as follows;

The Mayor will serve a two (2) year term. All four (4) commissioner posts will, as of November, 1993 election, return to two (2) year terms, all four (4) of which will begin and expire simultaneously. In the meantime, the two (2) commissioner posts elected as four (4) year terms in the November, 1989 election will continue for their full four (4) year term. However, the two (2) commissioner posts up for election in November, 1991 will be for a two (2) year term so that they will expire simultaneously with the four (4) year commission posts.

Each commissioner and the mayor shall hold office until the successors are qualified; each will be a bonafide resident of the Town of Pine Level.

Section 2: That notice of the adoption of this Ordinance shall be published once in a newspaper having general circulation in the Town of Pine Level.

Adopted this 2nd day of October 1990.

Phil Pittman, Mayor

Attest: Sharon Thompson, Town Clerk